The City Council of the City of Mattoon held a Special Meeting in the Council Chambers of City Hall on March 22, 2021.

Acting Mayor Graven presided and called the meeting to order at 7:45 a.m.

The following members of the Council answered roll call physically present: YEA Commissioner Dave Cox, YEA Commissioner Rick Hall, YEA Commissioner Preston Owen, YEA Acting Mayor Sandra Graven.

Also physically present were City personnel: City Administrator Kyle Gill, City Attorney Dan C. Jones (7:46 a.m.) and City Clerk Susan O'Brien.

PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Acting Mayor Graven opened the floor for Public comments with no response.

NEW BUSINESS

Acting Mayor Graven seconded by Commissioner Owen moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2021-5438, approving and causing publication of the Official Zoning Map of the City of Mattoon, Illinois.

CITY OF MATTOON, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-5438

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND CAUSING PUBLICATION OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF MATTOON, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code requires the City Council of the City of Mattoon, Illinois to cause to be published each year a map showing the existing zoning classifications and revisions made during the preceding year and the map so published shall be the Official Zoning Map for the City of Mattoon; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Office has submitted a request to approve the revised Official Zoning Map; and

WHEREAS, after due and proposed consideration, the Mattoon City Council has deemed it to be in the best interest of the City of Mattoon to approve the new Official Zoning Map.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MATTOON, COLES COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The attached map entitled Official Zoning Map of Mattoon, Illinois dated March 31, 2021 is hereby approved as the Official Zoning Map of the City of Mattoon, Illinois pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code and Section 159.20 of the Mattoon Code of Ordinances, which said map reflects the correct location of the official zoning districts in the City of Mattoon between March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021.

Section 2. Updated versions of the Official Zoning Map may be printed in the interim between the approval of this Official Zoning Map and the approval of the Official Zoning Map next year.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a full-sized copy of the Official Zoning Map and to make copies available in her office for inspection and purchase by the public.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the Corporate Authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

Upon motion by <u>Acting Mayor Graven</u>, seconded by <u>Commissioner Owen</u>, adopted this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2021, by a roll call vote as follows:

AYES (Names):	Commissioner Cox, Commissioner Hall,
	Commissioner Owen, Acting Mayor Graven
NAYS (Names):	None
ABSENT (Names):	None

APPROVED this <u>22nd</u> day of March, 2021.

<u>/s/Sandra L. Graven</u> Sandra L. Graven, Acting Mayor City of Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>/s/Susan J. O'Brien</u> Susan J. O'Brien, City Clerk <u>/s/Daniel C. Jones</u> Daniel C. Jones, City Attorney

Recorded in the Municipality's Records on March 22, 2021.

Acting Mayor Gover opened the floor for questions/comments/explanations. Administrator Gill noted the changes to the Zoning Map as 900 Block of Shelby to C3, Bauer's Plat division, and Coles Centre Plat for BCBS and HSHS.

Acting Mayor Graven declared the motion carried by the following vote: YEA Commissioner Cox, YEA Commissioner Hall, YEA Commissioner Owen, YEA Acting Mayor Graven.

Acting Mayor Graven seconded by Commissioner Hall moved to adopt Resolution No. 2021-3131, approving the continuance of a Local State of Emergency due to the Coronavirus (COVID – 19).

CITY OF MATTOON, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-3131

DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY

Pursuant to the authority vested in the office of Mayor by the Illinois Municipal Code Section 5/11-1-6, the Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act Section 3305/11 and Ordinance No. 2020-5430 of the City of Mattoon, I, Sandra Graven, Acting Mayor of the City of Mattoon do hereby declare that a Local State of Emergency exists as of this date, March 22, 2021, and shall continue until such time as provided in Ordinance No. 2020-5430.

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 to be a public health emergency of international concern and on March 11, 2020 declared a worldwide pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2020, the U.S. Health and Human Services Secretary declared a public health emergency for the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Illinois has issued a disaster proclamation on March 9, 2020 due to the impact of the COVID-19 virus and has activated the State Emergency Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, the State Emergency Management Agency has declared a public health emergency due to the impact of the COVID-19 virus; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration has coordinated its response with other Coles County governmental entities.

The nature of the emergency is related to the COVID-19 virus which is causing or anticipated to cause widespread impacts on the health of members of the community.

During the existence of the Local State of Emergency, the Mayor shall execute such authority as provided under the Illinois Municipal Code, the Illinois Emergency Management Agency Act and Ordinance No. 2020-5430.

This Declaration of Local State of Emergency shall be filed with the City Clerk as soon as practicable.

I, Sandra Graven, whose name is signed to this instrument, being first duly sworn, signed and executed the instrument as the Declaration of Local State of Emergency, and that I signed willingly, and that I executed it as my free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed.

<u>/s/Sandra L. Graven</u> Sandra L. Graven, Acting Mayor City of Mattoon, Coles County, Illinois

Acting Mayor Graven opened the floor for questions/comments with no response.

Acting Mayor Graven declared the motion carried by the following vote: YEA Commissioner Cox, YEA Commissioner Hall, YEA Commissioner Owen, YEA Acting Mayor Graven.

Commissioner Hall seconded by Commissioner Cox moved to adjourned at 7:48 a.m.

Acting Mayor Graven declared the motion carried by the following vote: YEA Commissioner Cox, YEA Commissioner Hall, NAY Commissioner Owen, YEA Acting Mayor Graven.

/s/Susan J. O'Brien City Clerk